SECOND ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

THIS 2ND ADDENDUM is to that Contract for Services entered into on 11/03/2021 and as amended on ________ by and between the County of Siskiyou ("County") and Willow Glen Care Center ("Contractor") and is entered into on the date when it has been both approved by the Board and signed by all other parties to it.

WHEREAS, the contract expires on June 30, 2023, and services continue to be required after that date; and

WHEREAS the parties desire to extend the term of the contract; and

WHEREAS the cost of services to be provided under the Contract is expected to exceed the amount provided in the Contract; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the amount of compensation payable under the Contract; and

WHEREAS, the Scope of Service, Exhibit A, needs to be revised to reflect the provided rates effective July 1, 2023; and

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Paragraph 1.01 of the Contract term, shall be amended to extend the term of the Contract through June 30, 2025.

Paragraph 3.01 of the Contract, Scope of Services, Exhibit "A", shall be deleted and replaced in its entirety with the new Exhibit "A", Scope of Services, attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference.

All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect.

(SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW)

FY 24/25

\$0.01 (Rate)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this 2nd addendum on the dates set forth below, each signatory represents that they have the authority to execute this agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf their execution is made.

	COUNTY OF SISKIYOU
Date: 8/1/2023	Ed Valungula 5型形型A型ENZUELA, CHAIR Board of Supervisors County of Siskiyou State of California
ATTEST: LAURA BYNUM Clerk, Board of Supervisors BULLY Winnington CEF1 Deports	
	CONTRACTOR: Willow Glen Care Center, a non-profit Corporation
Date: 7/26/2023	SCAMECE Beauting Director
Date: 7/26/2023	Melissa Lance, Chief Financial Officer
License No.: 515001963 (Licensed in accordance with an act p	providing for the registration of contractors)
first signature must be that of the chairmant second signature must be that of the chairmant second signature must be that of the second signature must be sec	contract must be signed by two officers. The an of the board, president or vice-president; the retary, assistant secretary, chief financial Sec. 1189 & 1190 and Corps. Code, Sec.
TAXPAYER I.D. On File	
ACCOUNTING: <u>Fund Organization Account</u> 2122 401030 740200	Activity Code (if applicable)
Encumbrance number (if applicable):	
FY 21/22 \$0.01 (Rate) FY 22/23 \$0.01 (Rate) FY 23/24 \$0.01 (Rate)	

Exhibit "A"

VII. COMPENSATION AND BILLING:

a. County shall pay Contractor the daily contract rates listed below, for services rendered in accordance with this Exhibit.

Board and Care Facilities		FY23/24	
Alpine House (Weaverville, CA) Casa Del Rio (Hartford, CA) Trinity Pines (Chico, CA)		\$235 a day \$170 a day \$240 a day	
Redwood Creek (Willits, CA)	13-16 clients	. ,	
	10-12 clients 7-9 clients		
	0-6 clients		
	0-0 clients	ψ510 a day	
Willow Glen/Rosewood (Yuba City, CA)	85-100 clients	\$185 a day	
	70-84 clients	\$210 a day	
	0-69 clients	\$220 a day	
MHRC			
Cedar Grove MHRC (Yuba City, CA)	36-44 clients	\$355 a day	
	31-35 clients	\$375 a day	
	0-30 clients	\$395 a day	
Sequoia Psychiatric Treatment Center (Yuba Cit	y, CA)	\$385 a day	
Residential Services/Board and Care as of 7/1/23			
Cedar Grove		\$850 a month	
Sequoia Psychiatric Treatment Center	;	\$850 a month	

b. County shall pay Contractor the board and care rate of Eight Hundred Fifty Dollars and No Cents (\$850.00) per month for clients placed at either the Sequoia Psychiatric Treatment Center or the Cedar Grove Residential locations with prior authorization by the County. In the event of client's receiving SSI benefits after being admitted to the facility the Contractor will reimburse the County on a pro-rated basis.